

Report on Public Policy Position

Name of section:

Consumer Law Section

Contact person:

Karen Tjapkes

E-mail:

Ktjapkes@hotmail.com

Regarding:

Amicus Brief Richardson v. Schafer, 6th Cir. BAP, Nos. 10-8030, 10-8031

Date position was adopted:

July 8, 2010

Process used to take the ideological position:

Position adopted after discussion and vote at a scheduled meeting

Number of members in the decision-making body:

15

Number who voted in favor and opposed to the position:

10 Voted for position

0 Voted against position

0 Abstained from vote

5 Did not vote

IN THE
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

In re STEVEN M. SCHAFER AND
In re DOROTHY ANN JONES

THOMAS C. RICHARDSON,
Trustee-Appellant

— v. —

STEVEN M. SCHAFER,
Debtor-Appellee

THOMAS R. TIBBLE,
Trustee-Appellant

— v. —

DOROTHY ANN JONES,
Debtor-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN NOS. 09-03268, 09-09415

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS,
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, LEGAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN, THE
MICHIGAN POVERTY LAW PROGRAM, AND THE COUNCIL OF THE CONSUMER LAW SECTION
OF THE STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN IN SUPPORT OF DEBTORS' POSITION SEEKING
AFFIRMANCE**

TARA TWOMEY, ESQ
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256
tara.twomey@comcast.net

On brief: Geoff Walsh
July 21, 2010

(*Amici* continued inside)

GEOFF WALSH, ESQ
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
7 Winthrop Square
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 542-8028
gwalsh@nclc.org

ANN ROUTT, ESQ.
LEGAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF
MICHIGAN
420 N. Fourth Avenue
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
rgillett@lsscm.org

LORRAY BROWN, ESQ
MICHIGAN POVERTY LAW PROGRAM
220 East Huron Street, Suite 600A
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
lorryb@lsscm.org

ADAM TAUB, ESQ.
COUNCIL OF THE CONSUMER LAW
SECTION OF THE STATE BAR OF
MICHIGAN
Ten Mile Road, Suite 2500
Southfield, MI 48075
adamgtaub@clgplc.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Recognition of Michigan’s bankruptcy-specific exemption is consistent with Congress’ power to establish uniform bankruptcy laws.	4
A. Appellant’s expansive reading of the <i>Hood</i> opinion vitiates the plain text of 11 U.S.C. § 522(b) and ignores the incorporation of state law that pervades the federal bankruptcy system.	4
B. The plain language of § 522(b)(3)(A) incorporates <u>all</u> state exemption laws as potential bankruptcy exemptions.	6
C. The Trustee’s view of the “uniformity” required by the Bankruptcy Clause is contrary to current Supreme Court precedent.	9
II. The Trustee cannot show a conflict between MCL § 6000.5451(1)(n) and the Bankruptcy Code because the Code expressly authorizes recognition of state-created exemptions in bankruptcy.	17
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u><i>In re Applebaum</i></u> , 422 B.R. 684 (B.A.P. 9 th Cir. 2009)	11, 13, 18
<u><i>Butner v. United States</i></u> , 440 U.S. 48, 54 (1979)	8
<u><i>In re Chandler</i></u> , 362 B.R. 723 (Bankr. N.D. W.Va. 2007)	12
<u><i>In re Cross</i></u> , 255 B.R. 25 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 2000)	18, 19, 20
<u><i>Hood v. Tennessee Student Assistance Corporation</i></u> , 319 F.3d 755 (6 th Cir. 2003), <i>affirmed on other grounds</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	5, 6, 8
<u><i>In re Jones</i></u> , 428 B.R. 720 Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2010)	13, 20
<u><i>International Shoe Co. v. Pinkus</i></u> , 278 U.S. 261 (1929).	20, 21
<u><i>Hanover National Bank v. Moyses</i></u> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902).	9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 21
<u><i>Owen v. Owen</i></u> , 500 U.S. 305, 308 (1991)	7, 17
<u><i>Perez v. Campbell</i></u> , 402 U.S. 637, 652 (1971)	17
<u><i>In re Pontius</i></u> , , 10 421 B.R. 814 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2009)	4, 10, 15, 16
<u><i>Railway Labor Executives Ass’n v Gibbons</i></u> , 455 U.S. 457, 469 (1982)	5, 11
<u><i>Rhodes v. Stewart</i></u> ,	

705 F.2d 159, 163 (6 th Cir. 1983)	7, 17
<u>Sheehan v. Peveich</u> , 574 F.3d 248, 252 (4 th Cir. 2009)	17
<u>Storer v. French</u> , 58 F.3d 1125, 1128 (6 th Cir. 1995)	8, 17
<u>In re Sullivan</u> , 680 F.2d 1131, 1137 (7 th Cir. 1982)	17
<u>In re Wallace</u> , 347 B.R. 626 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2006)	4, 15, 16
<u>In re Urban</u> , 375 B.R. 882, 891 (B.A.P. 9 th Cir. 2007)	11
<u>In re Varanasi</u> , 394 B.R. 430 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2008)	13
<u>In re Vasko</u> , 6 B.R. 317, 323 (Bankr D. Ohio 1980)	17

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 106	6, 8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)	8
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(3)(A)	passim
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.5451(1)	passim
